General Description
The MAX20098 is an automotive 2.2MHz synchronous
step-down controller IC with 3.5µA IQ. This IC operates
with an input-voltage supply from 3.5V to 42V and can
operate in dropout condition by running at 99% (typ) duty
cycle. It is intended for applications with mid- to high-
power requirements that operate at a wide input voltage
range such as during automotive cold-crank or engine

Buck Controller with 3.5µA IQ
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  19
Ordering Information
Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
PART PIN-PACKAGE
VOUT SPREAD
SPECTRUM
SWITCH-
OVER IN
FPWM
SWITCH-
OVER IN
SKIP
SYNC/
SYNCOUTADJUSTABLE FIXED
MAX20098ATEA/VY+ 16 SW TQFN-EP* 1V to 10V 5V Off On On SYNC
MAX20098ATEB/VY+ 16 SW TQFN-EP* 1V to 10V 3.3V Off On On SYNC
MAX20098ATEC/VY+ 16 SW TQFN-EP* 1V to 10V 5V On On On SYNC
MAX20098ATED/VY+ 16 SW TQFN-EP* 1V to 10V 3.3V On On On SYNC
MAX20098ATEE/VY+ 16 SW TQFN-EP* 1V to 10V 3.3V Off Off On SYNC
MAX20098ATEF/VY+ 16 SW TQFN-EP* 1V to 10V 3.3V On Off On SYNC
MAX20098ATEG/VY+ 16 SW TQFN-EP* 1V to 10V 3.3V On Off Off SYNC
Note: All parts operate over the -40°C to +125°C automotive temperature range.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
SW = Side-wettable TQFN package.
*EP = Exposed pad.
MAX20098 Versatile Automotive 36V 2.2MHz
Buck Controller with 3.5µA IQ
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  20
Revision History
REVISION

Block Diagram; updated the last bullet in Switchover and added 2nd sentence in
MOSFET Gate Drivers (DH and DL) sections; removed future product status from
MAX20098ATEE/VY+ in Ordering Information table
2, 7, 9–11, 20
3.1 Corrected revision date on first page 1
4 1/18 Changed Minimum On-Time in Benefits and Features from 40ns to 50ns 1
5 1/18
Removed future product status from MAX20098ATEB/VY+, MAX20098ATED/VY+,
and MAX20098ATEF/VY+ in Ordering Information table 20
6 3/18
Updated title, General Description, Benefits and Features, Notes in Electrical
Characteristics table, TOC 4, Fixed 5V Linear Regulator (BIAS), Switchover,
MOSFET Gate Drivers (DH and DL), Current Limiting and Current-Sense Inputs
(OUT and CS), Effective Input Voltage Range in the Buck Converter, Setting the
Output Voltage, Input Capacitor, Figure 2 caption , and PCB Layout Recommen-
dations sections
1–21
7 5/18 Removed future part designation for MAX20098ATEC/VY+ 20
8 9/18 Updated Pin Description and High-Side Gate-Driver Supply (BST) sections 8, 11
9 11/18
Updated Electrical Characteristics table (FSYNC Frequency Range), TOC18 in
Typical Operating Characteristics section, and Switching Frequency/External
Synchronization section; updated Ordering Information table and added MAX-
20098ATEG/VY+
3, 6, 10, 11, 20
10 4/19
Updated the data sheet title ( added “Automotive”), Benefits and Features, Abso-
lute Maximum Ratings, Package Thermal Characteristics, Electrical Characteris-
tics (globals, table, and added Note 5), Pin Description table. Updated Switchover
and  Current Limiting and Current-Sense Inputs (OUT and CS) in the Detailed
Description section
1-4, 6, 10, 12
11 6/19 Updated Electrical Characteristics and Detailed Description 3, 10
12 10/19 Updated TOC3 and TOC16 in Typical Operating Characteristics section 5, 6
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
MAX20098 Versatile Automotive 36V 2.2MHz
Buck Controller with 3.5µA IQ
©  2019 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  21
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please visit Maxim Integrated’s online storefront at https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/storefront/storefront.html.